accounting and financial information to its shareholders under Macau’s jurisdiction. As at 31 December 2018,
the equity investment in STDM was stated at cost, and not at fair value as required under HKFRS 9 in its
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

During the year ended 31 December 2019, management has adopted the market approach to assess the
fair value of the equity investment in STDM, which has been reflected in this set of consolidated financial
statements, including the necessary prior year adjustments which are further described below.

The effect of the prior year adjustments as a result of the fair value measurement of the equity investment in
STDM on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018 are as
follows. Line items that were not affected have not been included.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (extract)

For the
year ended

31 December
2018, as

previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

For the
year ended

31 December
2018, as
restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Other comprehensive (loss)/income
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Equity instruments at FVOCI:

Change in fair value (16,700) 216,897 200,197

Total comprehensive income for the year 4,538,025 216,897 4,754,922

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 3,905,245 157,545 4,062,790
Non-controlling interests 632,780 59,352 692,132

* The table above only shows extracts of the financial information

118

Sh
u
n
 T

ak
 H

o
ld

in
gs Lim

ited

Notes to the Financial Statements

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(b) Basis of preparation (Continued)

(i) Prior year adjustments (Continued)
The effect of the prior year adjustments as a result of the fair value measurement of the equity investment
in STDM on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2018 are as follows. Line
items that were not affected have not been included.

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

As at
31 December

2018, as
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments

As at
31 December

2018, as
restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Non-current assets
Financial assets at FVOCI 1,379,023 2,483,726 3,862,749

Equity
Other reserves 20,740,426 1,813,329 22,553,755
Non-controlling interests 6,082,854 670,397 6,753,251

Total equity 37,165,600 2,483,726 39,649,326

* The table above only shows extracts of the financial information

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

As at
1 January 2018,

as previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

As at
1 January 2018,

as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Non-current assets
Financial assets at FVOCI 1,021,729 2,266,829 3,288,558

Equity
Other reserves 17,372,796 1,655,784 19,028,580
Non-controlling interests 5,605,846 611,045 6,216,891

Total equity 33,018,756 2,266,829 35,285,585

* The table above only shows extracts of the financial information

119

A
n
n
u
al R

ep
o
rt 2

019

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(b) Basis of preparation (Continued)

(ii) Impact of new or revised HKFRS
New standard, amendments to standards and interpretation adopted by the Group
The following new standard, amendments to standards and interpretation have been adopted by the Group for
the first time for the financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2019:

HK (IFRIC) Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
HKFRS 16 Leases
Amendments to HKAS 28 Long-term interests in Associates and Joint Ventures